

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MATTHEW J. ROUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. STICKMAN
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Suite 300N
222 South 15th Street
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 221-7896
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement on Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities.	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.	1
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Guideline Provisions Involved.	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Rouse and B.A.'s consensual sexual relationship.....	3
B. Rouse's Motion to Dismiss.....	5
C. Decisions in the District Court.....	5
D. Rouse's Plea and Sentencing.....	6
E. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The decision below misinterprets the child pornography exception to the First Amendment which, after <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , is limited to materials that are an integral part of an underlying crime of abuse or exploitation and thereby excludes materials depicting legal and consensual sexual activity.....	8
A. Under this Court's caselaw, depictions of minors engaged in sexually	

explicit activity have only be categorically excluded from First Amendment protection when they were integrally related to an underlying crime of abuse or exploitation.....	9
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this precedent and with the original rationale for the “speech integral to criminal conduct” exception to the First Amendment.	13
II. The question presented is a recurring issue of national importance.....	16
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented....	20
Conclusion.....	20
Appendix	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Matthew Rouse</i> , Case No. 18-2554 in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit.	1A
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order, <i>United States v. Matthew Rouse</i> Case No. 8:17CR56.	8A
APPENDIX C: Findings and Recommendation, <i>United States v. Matthew Rouse</i> Case No. 8:17CR56.	13A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9, 11-13, 18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	9-11, 13-15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	9-13
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	11
<i>People v. Hollins</i> , 971 N.E.2d 504 (Ill. 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Barr</i> , No. 2018-0464, 2019 WL 6255853 (New Hampshire Nov. 22, 2019).....	15
<i>State v. Senters</i> , 699 N.W.2d 810 (Neb. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , No. 1:17-cr-455, 2018 WL 454367 (N.D. Ga. Jan 17, 2018)....	16
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , No 1:18CR408, 2019 WL 1382262 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Laursen</i> , 847 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 218 (2017).....	16-18
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Graulau</i> , 526 F.3d 16 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	16-18
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Rinehart</i> , No. IP 06-129-CR-1 HF, 2007 WL 647498 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 2, 2007).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rouse</i> , 936 F.3d 849 (8 th Cir. 2019).....	1, 3, 7-9, 14-16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7-9, 12, 14-16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319(1)(c).....	3

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C).....	6
-----------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14
---------------------------	----------------------

Other Authorities

Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>The Limits of Child Pornography</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 1437 (2014).	13
--	----

Dr. JoAnne Sweeny, <i>Do Sexting Prosecutions Violate Teenagers' Constitutional Rights?</i> , 48 San Diego L. Rev. 951 (2011).....	18
--	----

Eugene Volokh, <i>The "Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct" Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016).....	15
---	----

Finer, Lawrence B. and Philbin, Jesse M., <i>Sexual Initiation, Contraceptive Use, and Pregnancy Among Young Adolescents</i> , Pediatrics Vol. 131 No. 5 (May 2013) avail. at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23545373	19
---	----

Office of the Asst. Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Statutory Rape: A Guide to State Laws and Reporting Requirements</i> , avail. at https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/75531/report.pdf (2004).....	18
--	----

Rosin, Hanna, *Why Kids Sext*, The Atlantic (Nov. 2014), avail. at
<https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/toc/2014/11/>..... 19
